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George Pangbur

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV

Box 25325

Denver, CO 80225

RE: Ogle Petroleum, Inc., Permit No. 504

Dear George:

As you requested, enclosed are copies of documents 1 recently acquired from
the Wyoming Secretary of State's Office.

There are separate packages for Ogle Petroleum Inc., a Colorado Corporation;
Ogle Petroleum Inc., a Delaware Corporation; and Ogle Petroleum Inc. of California.

Also enclosed is a D&B report on Ogle Petroleum Inc. a Delaware Corporation,
and Ogle Resources Inc., its rarent corporation.

1 reaffirmed with Rick Engelmann that as of July 5, 1985, Land Quality has
not finalized the paperwork required to initiate bond forfeiture proceedings.

1f you have any questions, please contact me at this office.

Sincerely

5. ./ oty
Mine Permit Evaluation Specialist
VIB:dlw
¢: Roger Shaffer
Rick Engelmapn

Kathy Ogle
Weldon Caldbeck
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July 11, 1985

Mr. Harold S. Bloomenthal
Roath & Brega, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

1700 Writers' Center Five
1873 South Bellaire Street
P. 0. Box 5560 T.A.
Denver, CO 80217

Dear Mr. Bloomenthal:

RE: LETTER OF CREDIT TO PERMIT 504, OGLE PETROLEUM, INC. (OGLE PETROI EUM-WESTERN
FUEL JOINT VENTURE)

We are in receipt of your July 3, 1985 letter and Western Fuel's Letter of Credit
No. 33008 issued by the NCNB National Bank of North Carolina on July 2, 1985, in the
amount of $500,000. We understand that while this letter of credit is being pre-
sented to us to evidence the gocl faith concern of Western Fuel, Inc., about recla-
mation performance, the letter is written with certain conditions. Specifically, we
may present it to the bank for payment in the event the Department of Environmental
Quality enters into bond forfeiture proceedings to gain the funds represented by the
two existing surety bonds, and secondly, we may present it in the event that the
value of this letter of credit ($500,000) represents half of the cost to complete
reclamation. 1f half of the cost is less than $500,000, then this letter may not be
presented.

Please be advised that when The Environmental Quality Council orders a bond forfeiture,
they require that all funds not needed for reclamation be returred to the operator.
Therefore, we would prefer that the second condition of the letter of credit which
restricts its use if one-half of the cost falls below $500,000 be removed.

Please inform us immediately if our understanding of the conditions of this letter
of credit differ from your understanding and Western Fuel's intended obligations
under this letter of credit.

Sincerely,

viekI J. ;ry.‘n/wh FEE va_-g,.. -

Mine Permit Evaluation Specialist

VIB:lg
ce: Roger Shaffer, Rigck Chancellor, Rick Engelmann (w/enc.-copy of LOC & letter)
Weldon Caldbock.véd Hawkins (NRC~Denver), Kathy Ogle 7“?,/



